

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 6

ISSUE STATEMENT..... 3

The legal remedy for improperly convicting Anucinski, after an open, unbargained-for plea, of theft and dealing in stolen property, constring to section 812.025, Florida Statutes (2009) is to remand that decision to the trial court to decide if she is a "common thief" guilty of theft or a trafficker in stolen goods. The Second District entered an order vacating the less serious offense, consistent with the remedy for double jeopardy violations. Was the remedy employed by the Second District inconsistent with the legislative intent of section 812.025 and this court's decision, in *Hall v. State*, 826 So. 2d 268, 271 (Fla. 2002)..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The appropriate remedy for violating section 812.025 after an open plea is to remand for the trial judge to make the necessary factual determination as to whether Anucinski is a "common thief" or "trafficker in stolen property" and resentence her. This remedy is consistent with the legislative intent of the statute and this court's decision in *Hall*..... 5

A. Section 812.025 prohibits dual convictions for theft and dealing in stolen property because each crime addresses "two different evils," requiring a factual determination about the "intent" of the defendant, a determination best left to the trial courts (i.e., trial judges and juries). 6

B. Double jeopardy analysis, principles and remedy address the unrelated problem of convicting defendants of multiple crimes subsumed by the most serious thereby requiring a remedy different from a violation of section 812.025. Applying the improper, double-jeopardy remedy of vacating the less serious offense dates to the Fifth District's pre-*Hall* decision in *Ridley* (1981), and the long-standing error should be corrected..... 11

C. Florida Statutes section 812.025 requires a finding of fact, and factual determinations are best left to the finders of fact (judges or juries). 15

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 303 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	12
<i>Anucinski v. State</i> , 90 So. 3d 879 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)1, 5, 6, 10, 14	
<i>Blackmon v. State</i> , 58 So. 3d 343 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011), rev. granted, 67 So. 3d 198 (Fla. 2011)	2, 6, 14
<i>Grimes v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 649, 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985	9
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 2002	passim
<i>Hinestroza v. State</i> , 867 So. 2d 1279, 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004	10
<i>Kasischeke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803, 813 (Fla. 2008	5
<i>Kilmartin v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1222, 1225 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003	10
<i>Kiss v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010)	12, 13, 14
<i>L.O.J. v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 491, 493-4 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008	11
<i>Pizzo v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006	12
<i>Pomaski v. State</i> , 989 So. 2d 721, 723 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008	11
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	6
<i>Raines v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	12
<i>Ridley v. State</i> , 407 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981	13

<i>State v. Camp</i> , 579 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	8, 9, 14
<i>State v. Florida</i> , 894 So. 2d 941, 947 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Toson v. State</i> , 864 So. 2d 552, 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 360 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011), rev. granted, SC11-1543 (Fla. September 22, 2011)	2, 6
<i>Victory v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	7

Laws and Statutes

Florida Anti-Fencing Act (1977)	8
Staff of Fla. H.R. Select Comm. on Organized Crime, CS for SB 1431 (1977) Memorandum (April 7, 1977)	8
Fla. Stat. § 812.012(7) (Fla. 1989)	8
Fla. Stat. § 812.014 (2009)	7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 812.019 (2009)	7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 812.025 (2009)	passim
Laws 1977, c. 77-342, § 9	7, 8

Other Authorities

G. Robert Blakely & Michael Goldsmith, CRIMINAL REDISTRIBUTION OF STOLEN PROPERTY: THE NEED FOR LAW REFORM, 74 Mich. L. Rev. 1512 (1976)	8
